The carrying amount of financial instruments exposed to other price risk is presented below:

(IN PLN’000) 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Financial assets held for trading

Commodity CFDs

Precious metals 5 227 3 146

Base metals 198 335

Other 7 676 8 322

Total commodity CFDs 13 101  11 803

Equity CFDs

Stocks 2 353 2 237

Indices 58 078 35 376

Total equity CFDs 60 431  37 613

Debt CFDs  380 55

Total financial assets held for trading 73 912  49 471

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity CFDs

Precious metals 979 200

Base metals 56 17

Other 2 473 895

Total commodity CFDs 3 508  1 112

Equity CFDs

Stocks 1 345 764

Indices 13 950 5 526

Total equity CFDs 15 295  6 290

Debt CFDs  42 16

Total financial liabilities held for trading 18 845  7 418

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with

regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

X-Trade Brokers Dom Maklerski S.A. Group

Annual report for 2016

 (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

 www.xtb.pl  66

(IN PLN’000)

TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

31.12.2016 31.12.2015

WZROST SPADEK WZROST SPADEK

O 5% O 5% O 5% O 5%

Income (expenses) for the period

Commodity CFDs

Precious metals (2 945) 2 945 (477) 477

Base metals (54) 54 (180) 180

Other (2 219) 2 219 (3 283) 3 283

Total commodity CFDs (5 218) 5 218 (3 940) 3 940

Equity CFDs

Stocks 18 (18) 2  (2)

Indices 4 306 (4 306) (8 751) 8 751

Total equity CFDs 4 324 (4 324) (8 749) 8 749

Debt CFDs  1 015 (1 015) 264  (264)

Total income (expenses) for the period 121 (121) (12 425) 12 425

39.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and

to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with

no risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets,

future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in X–Trade Brokers is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank